HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
April 24, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 43 - 44
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3338 — Work Session
HB 3178 — Work Session
HB 3179 — Work Session
HB 3295 — Work Session
HB 3344 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
HB 3338 — WORK SESSION
008 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
036 Rep. Komp
039 Chair Buckley
040 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3338-4
amendments dated 04/23/07. (EXHIBIT A)
VOTE: 7-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Whisnant
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
047 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

43A 049 Chair Buckley
060 VOTE: 7-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Whisnant



Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
HB 3178 — WORK SESSION

070 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
084 Chair Buckley
086 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3178-2
amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT B)
VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

087 Rep. Greenlick

090 Rep. Krummel

092 Rep. Roblan

100 Rep. Dallum

107 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3178 to the floor with a

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Clem

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 3338 - WORK SESSION
119 MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the

rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
WHISNANT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the “MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338
to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.”

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Clem

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
127 Olsen
HB 3179 —- WORK SESSION
132 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
159 Chair Buckley
162 Rep. Roblan
188 Rep. Dallum
195 Olsen
43A 197 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3179-3
amendments dated 04/19/07. (EXHIBIT C)
VOTE: 8-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
201 Rep. Greenlick
203 Rep. Dallum
205 Rep. Greenlick
207 Rep. Dallum

210 Rep. Greenlick



HB 3295 — WORK SESSION

216
220

225
228
238
242
244
247

256
263
265

43A

44A

272
291
308
311
324
328
355
356
358
364
369
374
376
384
390
395
399
407
434
445
020
031
040
043
044
048
051

063
064
069
070
074
081

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 3179 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Whisnant

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Clem

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Olsen

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Rep. Greenlick
Olsen

Rep. Roblan
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Clem
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Roblan
Rep. Clem
Rep. Lim
Olsen

Rep. Greenlick
Olsen

Rep. Lim
Chair Buckley
Rep. Lim

Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Clem
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley
Rep. Komp
Chair Buckley
Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Legislative Counsel, Legislative
Counsel

Rep. Greenlick
Hunt

Rep. Greenlick
Hunt

Chair Buckley
Hunt



095
103
109
115
120
123
127
129
143
145
147
153
157
162
166
190
192
196
200
44A 212
214

223

HB 3344 —- WORK SESSION

245
265

Rep. Krummel

Hunt

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Rep. Dallum

Hunt

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Lim

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Krummel

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 3295-1
amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 3295 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
prior reference.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Chair Buckley

HB 3178, HB 3179 & HB 3338 — WORK SESSION

272

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CLEM
to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
“MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338 to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference” and the “MOTION: Rep. Dallum
moves HB 3178 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
AMENDED recommendation and the MOTION:
Rep. Komp moves HB 3179 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.”

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.



289 Chair Buckley

292 Rep. Greenlick

298 Olsen

308 Dana Hepper, State Advocacy Coordinator, Stand for Children

327 Rep. Greenlick

332 Rep. Krummel

356 Rep. Dallum

360 Hepper

373 Olsen

386 Rep. Greenlick

388 Chair Buckley

392 Rep. Krummel

394 Chair Buckley

402 Rep. Krummel

44A 411 Olsen

421 Rep. Roblan

433 Rep. Whisnant

445 Rep. Roblan

464 Rep. Lim

476 Joe Johnson, Policy Analyst, Office of Rep. Dave Hunt

43B 022 Johnson

029 Rep. Dallum

032 Rep. Komp

035 Rep. Dallum

038 Rep. Roblan

040 Rep. Dallum

041 Rep. Roblan

044 Rep. Krummel

092 Rep. Lim

103 Rep. Greenlick

104 Rep. Dallum

115 Hepper

136 Chair Buckley

144 Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40

192 Rep. Dallum

206 Rep. Hunt

233 Rep. Roblan

244 Rep. Hunt

251 Rep. Lim

260 Rep. Hunt

286 Hepper

300 Rep. Lim

311 Rep. Hunt

332 Rep. Lim

352 MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves to ADOPT HB 3344-1

amendments dated 04/10/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 9-0-0
Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

364 Chair Buckley



Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:34 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 3338, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp
HB 3178, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
HB 3179, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
HB 3295, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
HB 3344, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

moQw>



