## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

### TAPE LOG

#### April 24, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 43 - 44

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	•

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

#### MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3338 – Work Session HB 3178 – Work Session HB 3179 – Work Session HB 3295 – Work Session HB 3344 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
<u>HB 3338 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	008	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	036	Rep. Komp
	039	Chair Buckley
	040	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3338-4
		amendments dated 04/23/07. (EXHIBIT A)
		<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Whisnant
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	047	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338 to the floor with a
		<b>DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and</b>
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
43A	049	Chair Buckley
	060	<b>VOTE: 7-0-2</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye
		EXCUSED: 2 - Clem, Whisnant

		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 3178 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	070	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	084	Chair Buckley
	086	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3178-2 amendments dated 04/18/07. (EXHIBIT B)
		<b>VOTE: 8-0-1</b>
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	087	Rep. Greenlick
	090	Rep. Krummel
	092	Rep. Roblan
	100	Rep. Dallum
	107	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3178 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
<u>HB 3338 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	119	MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		WHISNANT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338
		to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
		committee on Ways and Means by prior
		reference."
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	107	CARRIED.
	127	Olsen
<u>HB 3179 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	132	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	159	Chair Buckley
	162	Rep. Roblan
	188	Rep. Dallum
	195	Olsen
43A	197	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3179-3 amendments dated 04/19/07. (EXHIBIT C)
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	001	CARRIED.
	201	Rep. Greenlick
	203	Rep. Dallum
	205	Rep. Greenlick
	207	Rep. Dallum
	210	Rep. Greenlick

	216	Chair Buckley
	220	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves HB 3179 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	225	Rep. Krummel
	228	Rep. Roblan
	238	Rep. Whisnant
	242	Rep. Roblan
	244	Rep. Whisnant
	247	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	256	Chair Buckley
	263	Olsen
	265	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 3295 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	272	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	291	Rep. Greenlick
	308	Olsen
	311	Rep. Roblan
	324	Rep. Greenlick
	328	Rep. Clem
	355	Rep. Greenlick
	356	Rep. Roblan
	358	Rep. Clem
	364	Rep. Lim
	369	Olsen
	374	Rep. Greenlick
	376	Olsen
12.1	384	Rep. Lim
43A	390 205	Chair Buckley
	395	Rep. Lim Rep. Graanlick
	399	Rep. Greenlick
	407 434	Rep. Clem
	434	Rep. Dallum Rep. Krummel
44A	020	Rep. Krummel
<b>44</b> A	020	Chair Buckley
	040	Rep. Krummel
	043	Chair Buckley
	044	Rep. Komp
	048	Chair Buckley
	051	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Legislative Counsel, Legislative
		Counsel
	063	Rep. Greenlick
	064	Hunt
	069	Rep. Greenlick
	070	Hunt
	074	Chair Buckley
	081	Hunt

	095	Rep. Krummel
	103	Hunt
	109	Rep. Dallum
	115	Olsen
	120	Rep. Dallum
	123	Hunt
	127	Rep. Greenlick
	129	Rep. Krummel
	143	Chair Buckley
	145	Rep. Greenlick
	147	Rep. Lim
	153	Rep. Greenlick
	157	Rep. Dallum
	162	Chair Buckley
	166	Rep. Krummel
	190	Rep. Greenlick
	192	Rep. Krummel
	196	Rep. Greenlick
	200	Rep. Roblan
44A	212	Chair Buckley
	214	MOTION: Rep. Komp moves to ADOPT HB 3295-1
		amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	223	<b>MOTION:</b> Rep. Komp moves HB 3295 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
		prior reference.
		VOTE: 9-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
UD 33//	- WORK SESSION	Chair Duckiey ucciares the motion CARRIED.
<u>11D JJ44 -</u>	245	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	265	Chair Buckley
HR 3178	HB 3179 & HB 3338 – WC	•
<u>11D 5170,</u>	272	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick requests unanimous consent that
	272	the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. CLEM
		to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the
		"MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3338 to the
		floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
		committee on Ways and Means by prior
		reference" and the "MOTION: Rep. Dallum
		moves HB 3178 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
		AMENDED recommendation and the MOTION:
		<b>Rep. Komp moves HB 3179 to the floor with a</b>
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation."
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.

289	Chair Buckley
292	Rep. Greenlick
298	Olsen
308	Dana Hepper, State Advocacy Coordinator, Stand for Children
327	Rep. Greenlick
332	Rep. Krummel
356	Rep. Dallum
360	Hepper
373	Olsen
386	Rep. Greenlick
388	Chair Buckley
392	Rep. Krummel
394	Chair Buckley
402	Rep. Krummel
411	Olsen
421	Rep. Roblan
433	Rep. Whisnant
445	Rep. Roblan
464	Rep. Lim
476	Joe Johnson, Policy Analyst, Office of Rep. Dave Hunt
022	Johnson
029	Rep. Dallum
032	Rep. Komp
035	Rep. Dallum
038	Rep. Roblan
040	Rep. Dallum
041	Rep. Roblan
044	Rep. Krummel
092	Rep. Lim
103	Rep. Greenlick
104	Rep. Dallum
115	Hepper
136	Chair Buckley
144	Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
192	Rep. Dallum
206	Rep. Hunt
233	Rep. Roblan
244	Rep. Hunt
251	Rep. Lim
260	Rep. Hunt
286	Hepper
300	Rep. Lim
311	Rep. Hunt
332	Rep. Lim
352	MOTION: Rep. Whisnant moves to ADOPT HB 3344-1 amendments dated 04/10/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	VOTE: 9-0-0
	Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
364	Chair Buckley

**44**A

43B

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:34 p.m.

# EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3338, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 3178, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 3179, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 3295, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 3344, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p